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Dear customer, 

Thank you for purchasing our product. Please read the following instructions carefully 
before first use and keep this user manual for future reference. Pay particular attention 
to the safety instructions. If you have any questions or comments about the device, 
please contact the customer line. 

✉  www.alza.co.uk/kontakt 

✆  +44 (0)203 514 4411 

Importer Alza.cz a.s., Jankovcova 1522/53, Holešovice, 170 00 Praha 7, www.alza.cz 

 

  

http://www.alza.cz/
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Names of Parts 
 

GO 2  
 

 

Charging Case 
 

 

Lens 

Status 
Indicator 

Action 
Button 

Charging 
Points 

Microphone 

Type-C Charging Port 

1/4“ Mounting Point 

Charging Points 

Screen 

  Record Button Mode 
Button 

Status 
Indicator 

(Opened charging case) 



4 

Charging 
 

Before use, make sure that your GO 2 and its charging case are fully charged. 

Place GO 2 into the charging case to charge it. 
 

 

 

Connect the included charging cable to the charging case to 
charge it. 
 

 

  

To take out GO 2: 
As shown below, use your thumb to 
gently take GO 2 out from the top. 

Connect to a 
5V 2A power 
adapter. 
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Downloading the App & Activating 
 

Step 1 
Scan the QR code (https://www.insta360.com/download/insta360-go2) or search 
“Insta360” in the App Store or any other Android app store to download the Insta360 
app. 

 

 

 

Step 2 
Turn on your mobile device’s Wi-Fi. Then long press the Action Button for 1 second to 
power on GO 2. 

Step 3 
Open the Insta360 app, tap the camera icon at the bottom of the app homepage, swipe 
until you see GO 2 and tap “Connect Now”. Select the device you want to connect to and 
follow the onscreen instructions to complete the connection. The name of your camera 
is “GO 2 * * * * * *” by default, where * * * * * * is the last six digits of the serial number 
on the box your GO 2 came in. The first time you connect to GO 2, please single 
press its Action Button to confirm your connection. 

Step 4 
After successfully connecting the camera, follow the app prompts to activate your 
camera. The app will prompt you to update the firmware if there is a new version 
available. Please follow the on-screen prompts to update the firmware of GO 2 and the 
charging case. 
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Shooting 
 

Refer to the “Button Instructions” card included in the box for instructions on how to 
use GO 2’s Action Button and charging case buttons. You can customize the Action 
Button’s basic functions to your preference in the app. For more product information 
visit: https://www.insta360.com/support/product-support 

 

Previewing via the App 
 

After shooting, connect your GO 2 to the Insta360 app and go to the Album page to view 
your clips. You can also take photos or videos via the app and preview your shot in real-
time. 

Note: As system files and cache take up some memory, the actual available storage 
space will be slightly less than the total memory. 

 

Mounting GO 2 
 

Magnet Pendant 
The Magnet Pendant should be worn underneath your shirt with the diagram facing out. 
Place GO 2 over your shirt so it snaps on. 
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Easy Clip 
(Place GO 2 into the Easy Clip so it snaps into place. Rotate the camera frame to adjust 
the shooting angle. It is suggested to adjust the angle slightly downward.) 

 
 

Pivot Stand: Attaching to a Flat Surface 
Slide the Pivot Stand base’s cover down to remove it, then stick the Pivot Stand onto a 
clean and flat surface. 

 
 

Pivot Stand: Handheld Use (For underwater use) 
Rotate the camera frame out 180° and then hold the Pivot Stand’s base to shoot. 
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Notes 
 

Accessories 
• GO 2 and its accessories contain small objects. Keep them out of children’s reach to 

prevent swallowing. 
• Avoid using all accessories in high-speed or high-intensity environments, otherwise 

your camera or accessories may fall off. 
• As thick clothing can weaken the magnetic force of the Magnet Pedant, please do 

not use GO 2 with thick clothing and always test GO 2’s stability before shooting. 
• If you wear a cardiac pacemaker, do not wear the Magnet Pendant. 
• When using the Pivot Stand, please attach it to dry, clean and flat surfaces only. 

Avoid attaching it to surfaces with strong vibrations. 
• Peel the Pivot Stand off surfaces from the edge of the base. Do not pull it off from 

the center. 
• If the Pivot Stand has lost stickiness, clean with water and dry for re-use. After use, 

place its original cover back on. Avoid sticking the Pivot Stand in high or low 
temperature environments. 

Updating the firmware: 
• Before use, please update the firmware of GO 2 and its charging case. 
• Before updating, ensure that both GO 2 and the charging case’s remaining power is 

not less than 50 %. 
• How to update via your computer (U-disk mode): 

Step 1: Download the latest firmware from Insta360’s official website. 
Step 2: Use the included charging cable to connect the charging case (with GO 2 
placed within) to your computer. Make sure both GO 2 and the charging case are 
powered on. 
Step 3: Copy the “InstaGo2FW.pkg” file you have downloaded to your GO 2 directly. 
Delete the old “pkg” file first if there is one. 
Step 4: Disconnect the charging case from your computer and GO 2 will power off 
automatically. Close the charging case and open it again, then GO 2 will power on 
automatically and start updating the firmware with a slow-flashing cyan light. After 
finishing GO 2’s firmware update, the charging case will start to update its firmware 
as well. Please keep the charging case open. 

• For more information on updating the firmware, visit: 
https://onlinemanual.insta360.com/go2/en-us/camera/firmware 
To exit U-disk mode, please eject the device from your computer before unplugging 
the charging cable. 
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Indicator status 
 

Camera / charging case Status Camera/ charging case’s indicator 
Camera / charging case is powering on Solid Blue 
Camera / charging case (with GO 2 
connected) is in standby mode 

Solid cyan 

Camera / charging case is off and charging Solid red 
Camera is off and fully charged Indicator off 
Charging case is off and fully charged Solid green 
Camera / charging case is recording White light slowly flashes 
Camera / charging case is in U-disk mode Blue light rapidly flashes 
Camera / charging case is updating 
firmware 

Cyan light slowly flashes 

Error Notices 
Storage error Blue light rapidly flashes 

GO 2 needs to cool down 
Yellow light rapidly flashes when it’s on 
Red light rapidly flashes when it’s off 

 

Bluetooth control via charging case 
• By default, your GO 2 and the included charging case are automatically paired via 

Bluetooth. When you open the charging case, it will power on automatically and 
connect to the paired GO 2. Once your GO 2 and charging case are powered on, you 
can control GO 2 via the charging case. 

• If you purchase a GO 2 or charging case separately, place your GO 2 into the 
charging case and power them on. They will automatically pair via Bluetooth. 

• The effective Wi-Fi connection range and Bluetooth range is 33 feet (10 meters) in 
optimal conditions. 

 

Taking care of your camera 
 

• Store the product in a dry, clean, and dust-free environment. 
• Keep corrosive chemicals, liquids, and heat sources away from the product to 

prevent damage. 
• Use only a soft, dry cloth to clean the product. 
• The fault may be caused by a fall or the impact of an external force. 
• Do not attempt to disassemble the product. Otherwise, the warranty expires. 
• If a malfunction occurs, have the product inspected or adjusted by an authorized 

technician. 
• Failure to follow all instructions may result in damage. 
• The warranty does not cover the buyer's doubts. 



10 

Warranty Conditions 
 

A new product purchased in the Alza.cz sales network is guaranteed for 2 years. If you 
need repair or other services during the warranty period, contact the product seller 
directly, you must provide the original proof of purchase with the date of purchase. 

The following are considered to be a conflict with the warranty conditions, for 
which the claimed claim may not be recognized: 

• Using the product for any purpose other than that for which the product is intended 
or failing to follow the instructions for maintenance, operation and service of the 
product. 

• Damage to the product by a natural disaster, the intervention of an unauthorized 
person or mechanically through the fault of the buyer (e.g. during transport, cleaning 
by inappropriate means, etc.). 

• Natural wear and aging of consumables or components during use (such as 
batteries, etc.). 

• Exposure to adverse external influences, such as sunlight and other radiation or 
electromagnetic fields, fluid intrusion, object intrusion, mains overvoltage, 
electrostatic discharge voltage (including lightning), faulty supply or input voltage and 
inappropriate polarity of this voltage, chemical processes such as used power 
supplies, etc. 

• If anyone has made modifications, modifications, alterations to the design or 
adaptation to change or extend the functions of the product compared to the 
purchased design or use of non-original components. 
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EU Declaration of Conformity 
 

Identification data of the manufacturer's / importer's authorized representative: 

Importer: Alza.cz a.s. 

Registered office: Jankovcova 1522/53, Holešovice, 170 00 Prague 7 

IČO: 27082440 

 

Subject of the declaration: 

Title: Outdoor 360° camera 

Model / Type: Insta360 GO 2 

 

The above product has been tested in accordance with the standard(s) used to 
demonstrate compliance with the essential requirements laid down in the 
Directive(s): 

Directive No. 2014/53/EU 

Directive No. 2011/65/EU as amended 2015/863/EU 

 

Prague, 23. 11. 2020 

 

  



12 

WEEE 
 

This product must not be disposed of as normal household waste in accordance with 
the EU Directive on Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE - 2012/19 / EU). 
Instead, it shall be returned to the place of purchase or handed over to a public 
collection point for the recyclable waste. By ensuring this product is disposed of 
correctly, you will help prevent potential negative consequences for the environment 
and human health, which could otherwise be caused by inappropriate waste handling of 
this product. Contact your local authority or the nearest collection point for further 
details. Improper disposal of this type of waste may result in fines in accordance with 
national regulations. 
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Vážený zákazníku, 

Děkujeme vám za zakoupení našeho produktu. Před prvním použitím si prosím pečlivě 
přečtěte následující pokyny a tento manuál si uschovejte pro budoucí použití. Věnujte 
zvláštní pozornost bezpečnostním pokynům. Pokud máte jakékoliv dotazy nebo 
připomínky k produktu, kontaktujte zákaznickou linku. 
 
✉   www.alza.cz/kontakt 

✆   +420 255 340 111 

Dovozce  Alza.cz a.s., Jankovcova 1522/53, Holešovice, 170 00 Praha 7, www.alza.cz 
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Popis produktu 
 

GO 2  
 

 

Nabíjecí pouzdro 
 

 

Objektiv 

Indikátor 
stavu 

Akční 
tlačítko 

Nabíjecí 
body 

Mikrofon 

Nabíjecí port typu C 

Montážní bod 1/4" 

Nabíjecí body 

Obrazovka 

Tlačítko 
nahrávání 

Tlačítko režimu 
 

Indikátor 
stavu 

(Otevřené nabíjecí pouzdro) 
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Nabíjení 
 

Před použitím se ujistěte, že jsou zařízení GO 2 a jeho nabíjecí pouzdro plně nabité. 

Pro nabíjení umístěte zařízení GO 2 do nabíjecího pouzdra. 
 

 

 

K nabíjecímu pouzdru připojte přiložený nabíjecí kabel a 
nabíjejte jej. 
 

 

  

Vyjmutí zařízení GO 2:  
Jak je znázorněno níže, palcem 
opatrně vyjměte zařízení GO 2 

 

Připojte k 
napájecímu 
adaptéru 5V 
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Stažení aplikace a aktivace 
 

Krok 1 
Stáhněte si aplikaci Insta360 naskenováním kódu QR 
(https://www.insta360.com/download/insta360-go2) nebo vyhledáním "Insta360" v 
obchodě App Store nebo jiném obchodě s aplikacemi pro Android. 

 

 

 

Krok 2 
Zapněte Wi-Fi v mobilním zařízení. Poté dlouze stiskněte akční tlačítko na 1 sekundu, 
čímž zapnete zařízení GO 2. 

Krok 3 
Otevřete aplikaci Insta360, klepněte na ikonu fotoaparátu v dolní části domovské 
stránky aplikace, přejeďte prstem, dokud se nezobrazí položka GO 2, a klepněte na 
"Připojit nyní". Vyberte zařízení, ke kterému se chcete připojit, a podle pokynů na 
obrazovce dokončete připojení. Název vaší kamery je ve výchozím nastavení "GO 2 * * * 
* * * *", kde * * * * * * * je posledních šest číslic sériového čísla na krabici, ve které jste 
dostali kameru GO 2. Při prvním připojení ke kameře GO 2 potvrďte připojení 
jedním stisknutím jejího akčního tlačítka. 

Krok 4 
Po úspěšném připojení kamery aktivujte kameru podle pokynů aplikace. Aplikace vás 
vyzve k aktualizaci firmwaru, pokud je k dispozici nová verze. Podle pokynů na 
obrazovce aktualizujte firmware zařízení GO 2 a nabíjecího pouzdra. 
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Natáčení 
 

Pokyny k používání akčního tlačítka a tlačítek nabíjecího pouzdra zařízení GO 2 naleznete 
na kartě "Pokyny k tlačítkům", která je součástí balení. Základní funkce akčního tlačítka 
si můžete v aplikaci přizpůsobit podle svých preferencí. Další informace o produktu 
naleznete na adrese: https://www.insta360.com/support/product-support 

 

Náhled přes aplikaci 
 

Po natáčení připojte zařízení GO 2 k aplikaci Insta360, přejděte na stránku Album a 
prohlédněte si své klipy. Prostřednictvím aplikace můžete také pořizovat fotografie nebo 
videa a prohlížet si záběry v reálném čase. 

Poznámka: Vzhledem k tomu, že systémové soubory a mezipaměť zabírají určitou část 
paměti, bude skutečný dostupný úložný prostor o něco menší než celková paměť. 

 

Montáž GO 2 
 

Magnetový přívěsek 
Magnetový přívěsek by se měl nosit pod košilí s nákresem směrem ven. Umístěte 
přívěsek GO 2 přes košili tak, aby se připnul. 
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Jednoduchý klip 
(Umístěte zařízení GO 2 do klipu tak, aby zapadlo na své místo. Otáčením rámu kamery 
nastavte úhel snímání. Doporučujeme nastavit úhel mírně dolů.) 

 
 

Otočný stojan: Upevnění na rovný povrch 
Posuňte kryt základny otočného stojanu dolů, abyste jej sejmuli, a poté otočný stojan 
položte na čistý a rovný povrch. 

 
 

Otočný stojan: Použití v ruce (pro použití pod vodou) 
Otočte rám kamery o 180° a poté držte základnu otočného stojanu a fotografujte. 
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Poznámky 
 

Příslušenství 
• Zařízení GO 2 a jeho příslušenství obsahuje drobné předměty. Uchovávejte je mimo 

dosah dětí, abyste zabránili jejich spolknutí. 
• Veškeré příslušenství nepoužívejte v prostředí s vysokou rychlostí nebo intenzitou, 

jinak může dojít k pádu kamery nebo příslušenství. 
• Silné oblečení může oslabit magnetickou sílu magnetu. Proto nepoužívejte GO 2 se 

silným oblečením a před fotografováním vždy vyzkoušejte stabilitu GO 2. 
• Pokud nosíte kardiostimulátor, přívěsek s magnetem nenoste. 
• Při používání otočného stojanu jej připevňujte pouze na suchý, čistý a rovný povrch. 

Nepřipevňujte jej na povrchy se silnými vibracemi. 
• Odlepte plochy otočného stojanu od okraje základny. Neodlepujte je od středu. 
• Pokud otočný stojan ztratil lepivost, očistěte jej vodou a osušte, abyste jej mohli 

znovu použít. Po použití nasaďte zpět jeho původní kryt. Otočný stojan nelepte do 
prostředí s vysokou nebo nízkou teplotou. 

Aktualizace firmwaru: 
• Před použitím aktualizujte firmware zařízení GO 2 a jeho nabíjecího pouzdra. 
• Před aktualizací zkontrolujte, zda zbývající energie zařízení GO 2 i nabíjecího 

pouzdra není nižší než 50 %. 
• Jak aktualizovat prostřednictvím počítače (režim U-disku): 

Krok 1: Stáhněte si nejnovější firmware z oficiálních stránek Insta360. 
Krok 2: Pomocí přiloženého nabíjecího kabelu připojte nabíjecí pouzdro (s 
umístěným zařízením GO 2) k počítači. Ujistěte se, že jsou zařízení GO 2 i nabíjecí 
pouzdro zapnuté. 
Krok 3: Zkopírujte stažený soubor "InstaGo2FW.pkg" přímo do zařízení GO 2. Pokud 
existuje starý soubor "pkg", nejprve jej smažte. 
Krok 4: Odpojte nabíjecí pouzdro od počítače a zařízení GO 2 se automaticky vypne. 
Zavřete nabíjecí pouzdro a znovu jej otevřete, pak se zařízení GO 2 automaticky 
zapne a začne aktualizovat firmware pomalu blikajícím azurovým světlem. Po 
dokončení aktualizace firmwaru zařízení GO 2 začne nabíjecí pouzdro rovněž 
aktualizovat svůj firmware. Nabíjecí pouzdro nechte otevřené. 

• Další informace o aktualizaci firmwaru naleznete na adrese: 
https://onlinemanual.insta360.com/go2/en-us/camera/firmware. 
Chcete-li ukončit režim U-disku, vysuňte zařízení z počítače před odpojením 
nabíjecího kabelu. 
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Stav indikátoru 
 

Stav kamery/nabíjecího pouzdra Indikátor kamery/nabíjecího pouzdra 
Kamera/nabíjecí pouzdro se zapíná Svítí modře 
Kamera/nabíjecí pouzdro (s připojeným 
zařízením GO 2) je v pohotovostním 
režimu. 

Svítí azurově 

Kamera/nabíjecí pouzdro je vypnuté a 
nabíjí se 

Svítí červeně 

Kamera je vypnutá a plně nabitá Indikátor vypnutý 
Nabíjecí pouzdro je vypnuté a plně nabité Svítí zeleně 
Kamera/nabíjecí pouzdro nahrává Bílé světlo pomalu bliká 
Kamera/nabíjecí pouzdro je v režimu U-
disk 

Modré světlo rychle bliká 

Kamera/nabíjecí pouzdro aktualizuje 
firmware 

Azurové světlo pomalu bliká 

Oznámení o chybách 
Chyba ukládání Modré světlo rychle bliká 

GO 2 musí vychladnout 

Žlutá kontrolka rychle bliká, když je 
zapnutá. 
Červená kontrolka rychle bliká, když je 
vypnutá. 

 

Ovládání přes Bluetooth prostřednictvím nabíjecího pouzdra 
• Ve výchozím nastavení se zařízení GO 2 a přiložené nabíjecí pouzdro automaticky 

spárují přes Bluetooth. Když otevřete nabíjecí pouzdro, automaticky se zapne a 
připojí ke spárovanému zařízení GO 2. Po zapnutí zařízení GO 2 a nabíjecího 
pouzdra můžete zařízení GO 2 ovládat prostřednictvím nabíjecího pouzdra. 

• Pokud si zakoupíte zařízení GO 2 nebo nabíjecí pouzdro samostatně, vložte zařízení 
GO 2 do nabíjecího pouzdra a zapněte je. Zařízení se automaticky spárují přes 
Bluetooth. 

• Efektivní dosah připojení Wi-Fi a Bluetooth je za optimálních podmínek 33 stop (10 
metrů). 

 

Péče o kameru 
 

• Výrobek skladujte v suchém, čistém a bezprašném prostředí. 
• Aby nedošlo k poškození výrobku, neudržujte jej v blízkosti korozivních chemikálií, 

kapalin a zdroje tepla. 
• K čištění výrobku používejte pouze měkký, suchý hadřík. 
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• Závada může být způsobena pádem nebo působením vnější síly. 
• Nepokoušejte se výrobek rozebírat. V opačném případě záruka zaniká. 
• Pokud dojde k poruše, nechte výrobek zkontrolovat nebo seřídit autorizovaným 

technikem. 
• Nedodržení všech pokynů může vést k poškození. 
• Záruka se nevztahuje na pochybnosti kupujícího. 

 

Záruční podmínky 
 

Na nový produkt zakoupený v prodejní síti Alza.cz je poskytována záruka 2 roky. 
Potřebujete-li během záruční doby opravu nebo jiné služby, obraťte se přímo na 
prodejce produktu. Musíte poskytnout originální doklad s datem nákupu. 
 
Následující se považuje za rozpor se záručními podmínkami, pro které nemusí být 
reklamace uznána: 
 

• Používání produktu k jakémukoliv jinému účelu, než ke kterému je určen, nebo 
nedodržení pokynů pro údržbu, provoz a servis produktu. 

• Poškození produktu živelnou pohromou, zásahem neoprávněné osoby nebo 
mechanicky zaviněním kupujícího (např. Při přepravě, čištění nevhodnými prostředky 
atd.). 

• Přirozené opotřebení a stárnutí spotřebního materiálu nebo součástí během 
používání (jako jsou baterie atd.). 

• Vystavení nepříznivým vnějším vlivům, jako je sluneční světlo a jiné záření nebo 
elektromagnetické pole, vniknutí tekutin, vniknutí předmětů, přepětí do sítě, napětí 
elektrostatického výboje (včetně blesku), vadné napájecí nebo vstupní napětí a 
nepřiměřená polarita tohoto napětí, chemické procesy jako např. použité napájecí 
zdroje atd. 

• Pokud někdo provedl úpravy, úpravy, úpravy designu nebo úpravy za účelem změny 
nebo rozšíření funkcí produktu ve srovnání se zakoupeným designem nebo použitím 
neoriginálních komponent. 
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EU prohlášení o shodě 
 

Identifikační údaje zplnomocněného zástupce výrobce/dovozce: 

Dovozce: Alza.cz a.s. 

Sídlo společnosti: Jankovcova 1522/53, Holešovice, 170 00 Praha 7. 

IČO: 27082440 

 

Předmět prohlášení: 

Název: Venkovní 360° kamera 

Model/Typ: Insta360 GO 2 

 

Výše uvedený výrobek byl testován v souladu s normou (normami) použitou 
(použitými) k prokázání shody se základními požadavky stanovenými ve směrnici 
(směrnicích): 

Směrnice č. 2014/53/EU 

Směrnice č. 2011/65/EU ve znění 2015/863/EU  

 

Praha, 23. 11. 2020 
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WEEE 
 

Tento výrobek nesmí být likvidován jako běžný domovní odpad v souladu se směrnicí EU 
o odpadních elektrických a elektronických zařízeních (WEEE - 2012/19 / EU). Místo toho 
musí být vrácen na místo nákupu nebo předán na veřejné sběrné místo 
recyklovatelného odpadu. Tím, že zajistíte správnou likvidaci tohoto výrobku, pomůžete 
předejít možným negativním důsledkům pro životní prostředí a lidské zdraví, které by 
jinak mohly být způsobeny nevhodným nakládáním s odpadem z tohoto výrobku. Další 
informace získáte na místním úřadě nebo na nejbližším sběrném místě. Nesprávná 
likvidace tohoto typu odpadu může mít za následek pokuty v souladu s vnitrostátními 
předpisy. 
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Vážený zákazník, 

ďakujeme vám za zakúpenie nášho produktu. Pred prvým použitím si prosím starostlivo 
prečítajte nasledujúce pokyny a tento manuál si uschovajte na budúce použitie. Venujte 
mimoriadnu pozornosť bezpečnostným pokynom. Ak máte akékoľvek otázky, alebo 
pripomienky k produktu, kontaktujte zákaznícku linku. 
 
✉   www.alza.sk/kontakt 

✆   +421 257 101 800 

Dovozca  Alza.cz a.s., Jankovcova 1522/53, Holešovice, 170 00 Praha 7, www.alza.cz 
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Popis produktu 
 

GO 2  
 

 

Nabíjacie puzdro 
 

 

Objektív 

Indikátor 
stavu 

Akčné 
tlačidlo 

Nabíjacie 
body 

Mikrofón 

Nabíjací port typu C 

Montážny bod 1/4" 

Nabíjacie body 

Obrazovka 

Tlačidlo 
nahrávania 

Tlačidlo režimu 
 

Indikátor 
stavu 

(Otvorené nabíjacie puzdro) 
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Nabíjanie 
 

Pred použitím sa ubezpečte, že sú zariadenie GO 2 a jeho nabíjacie puzdro úplne nabité. 

Kvôli nabíjaniu umiestnite zariadenie GO 2 do nabíjacieho 
puzdra. 
 

 

 

K nabíjaciemu puzdru pripojte priložený nabíjací kábel a 
nabíjajte ho. 
 

 

  

Vyňatie zariadenia GO 2:  
Ako je znázornené nižšie, palcom 
opatrne vyberte zariadenie GO 2. 

 

Pripojte k 
napájaciemu 
adaptéru 5 V 2 A. 
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Stiahnutie aplikácie a aktivácia 
 

Krok 1 
Stiahnite si aplikáciu Insta360 naskenovaním kódu QR 
(https://www.insta360.com/download/insta360-go2), alebo vyhľadaním „Insta360“ v 
obchode App Store, alebo inom obchode s aplikáciami pre Android. 

 

 

 

Krok 2 
Zapnite WiFi v mobilnom zariadení. Potom dlho stlačte akčné tlačidlo na 1 sekundu, čím 
zapnete zariadenie GO 2. 

Krok 3 
Otvorte aplikáciu Insta360, kliknite na ikonu fotoaparátu v dolnej časti domovskej 
stránky aplikácie, prejdite prstom, kým sa nezobrazí položka GO 2, a kliknite na „Pripojiť 
teraz“. Vyberte zariadenie, ku ktorému sa chcete pripojiť a podľa pokynov na obrazovke 
dokončite pripojenie. Názov vašej kamery je predvolený „GO 2 * * * * * * *“, kde * * * * * 
* * je posledných šesť číslic sériového čísla na škatuli, v ktorej ste dostali kameru GO 2. 
Pri prvom pripojení ku kamere GO 2 potvrďte pripojenie jedným stlačením jej 
akčného tlačidla. 

Krok 4 
Po úspešnom pripojení kamery aktivujte kameru podľa pokynov aplikácie. Aplikácia vás 
vyzve na aktualizáciu firmwaru, ak je k dispozícii nová verzia. Podľa pokynov na 
obrazovke aktualizujte firmware zariadenia GO 2 a nabíjacieho puzdra. 

  

https://www.insta360.com/download/insta360-go2
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Natáčanie 
 

Pokyny na používanie akčného tlačidla a tlačidiel nabíjacieho puzdra zariadenia GO 2 
nájdete na karte „Pokyny k tlačidlám“, ktorá je súčasťou balenia. Základné funkcie 
akčného tlačidla si môžete v aplikácii prispôsobiť podľa svojich preferencií. Ďalšie 
informácie o produkte nájdete na adrese: https://www.insta360.com/support/product-
support . 

 

Náhľad cez aplikáciu 
 

Po natáčaní pripojte zariadenie GO 2 k aplikácii Insta360, prejdite na stránku Album a 
pozrite si svoje videá. Prostredníctvom aplikácie môžete aj zhotovovať fotografie, alebo 
videá a prezerať si zábery v reálnom čase.  

Poznámka: vzhľadom na to, že systémové súbory a vyrovnávacia pamäť zaberajú určitú 
časť pamäte, bude skutočný dostupný úložný priestor o niečo menší ako celková pamäť. 

 

Montáž GO 2 
 

Magnetický prívesok 
Magnetický prívesok by sa mal nosiť pod košeľou s nákresom smerom von. Umiestnite 
prívesok GO 2 cez košeľu tak, aby sa pripol. 

  

https://www.insta360.com/support/product-support
https://www.insta360.com/support/product-support
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Jednoduchá klipsa 
Umiestnite zariadenie GO 2 do klipsy tak, aby zapadlo na svoje miesto. Otáčaním rámu 
kamery nastavte uhol snímania. Odporúčame nastaviť uhol mierne nadol. 

 
 

Otočný stojan: upevnenie na rovný povrch 
Posuňte kryt základne otočného stojana dole, aby ste ho zložili a potom otočný stojan 
položte na čistý a rovný povrch. 

 
 

Otočný stojan: použitie v ruke (pre použitie pod vodou) 
Otočte rám kamery o 180° a potom držte základňu otočného stojana a fotografujte. 
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Poznámky 
 

Príslušenstvo 
• Zariadenie GO 2 a jeho príslušenstvo obsahuje drobné predmety. Uchovávajte 

ich mimo dosahu detí, aby ste zabránili ich prehltnutiu.  
• Príslušenstvo nepoužívajte v prostredí s vysokou rýchlosťou, alebo intenzitou, 

inak môže dôjsť k pádu kamery, alebo príslušenstva.  
• Hrubé oblečenie môže oslabiť magnetickú silu magnetu. Preto nepoužívajte GO 2 

s hrubým oblečením a pred fotografovaním vždy vyskúšajte stabilitu GO 2.  
• Ak nosíte kardiostimulátor, prívesok s magnetom nenoste.  
• Pri používaní otočného stojana ho pripevňujte iba na suchý, čistý a rovný povrch. 

Nepripevňujte ho na povrchy so silnými vibráciami.  
• Odlepte plochy otočného stojana od okraja základne. Neodlepujte ich od stredu.  
• Ak otočný stojan stratil lepivosť, očistite ho vodou a osušte, aby ste ho mohli 

znovu použiť. Po použití nasaďte späť jeho pôvodný kryt. Otočný stojan nelepte 
do prostredia s vysokou, alebo nízkou teplotou. 

Aktualizácia firmwaru: 
• Pred použitím aktualizujte firmware zariadenia GO 2 a jeho nabíjacieho puzdra.  
• Pred aktualizáciou skontrolujte, či zostávajúca energia zariadenia GO 2 aj 

nabíjacieho puzdra nie je nižšia ako 50 %.  
• Ako aktualizovať prostredníctvom počítača (režim U-disku): 
Krok 1: Stiahnite si najnovší firmware z oficiálnych stránok Insta360. 
Krok 2: Pomocou priloženého nabíjacieho kábla pripojte nabíjacie puzdro (s 
umiestneným zariadením GO 2) k počítaču. Ubezpečte sa, že sú zariadenia GO 2 i 
nabíjacie puzdro zapnuté. 
Krok 3: Skopírujte stiahnutý súbor „InstaGo2FW.pkg“ priamo do zariadenia GO 2. Ak 
existuje starý súbor „pkg“, najprv ho zmažte. 
Krok 4: Odpojte nabíjacie puzdro od počítača a zariadenie GO 2 sa automaticky 
vypne. Zatvorte nabíjacie puzdro a znovu ho otvorte, potom sa zariadenie GO 2 
automaticky zapne a začne aktualizovať firmware, čo signalizuje pomaly blikajúcim 
azúrovým svetlom. Po dokončení aktualizácie firmwaru zariadenia GO 2 začne 
nabíjacie puzdro taktiež aktualizovať svoj firmware. Nabíjacie puzdro nechajte 
otvorené. 
Ďalšie informácie o aktualizácii firmwaru nájdete na adrese: 
https://onlinemanual.insta360.com/go2/en-us/camera/firmware .  
Ak chcete ukončiť režim U-disku, vysuňte zariadenie z počítača pred odpojením 
nabíjacieho kábla. 

  

https://onlinemanual.insta360.com/go2/en-us/camera/firmware
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Stav indikátora 
 

Stav kamery/nabíjacieho puzdra Indikátor kamery/nabíjacieho puzdra 
Kamera/nabíjacie puzdro sa zapína Svieti modro 
Kamera/nabíjacie puzdro (s pripojeným 
zariadením GO 2) je v pohotovostnom 
režime. 

Svieti azúrovo 

Kamera/nabíjacie puzdro je vypnuté a 
nabíja sa 

Svieti červeno 

Kamera je vypnutá a úplne nabitá Indikátor vypnutý 
Nabíjacie puzdro je vypnuté a úplne nabité Svieti zeleno 
Kamera/nabíjacie puzdro nahráva Biele svetlo pomaly bliká 
Kamera/nabíjacie puzdro je v režime U-disk Modré svetlo rýchlo bliká 
Kamera/nabíjacie puzdro aktualizuje 
firmware 

Azúrové svetlo pomaly bliká 

Oznámenia o chybách 
Chyba ukladania Modré svetlo rýchlo bliká 

GO 2 musí vychladnúť 

Žltý indikátor rýchlo bliká, keď je 
zapnutá. 
Červený indikátor rýchlo bliká, keď cez je 
vypnutá. 

 

Ovládanie cez Bluetooth prostredníctvom nabíjacieho puzdra 
• V predvolenom nastavení sa zariadenie GO 2 a priložené nabíjacie puzdro 

automaticky spárujú cez Bluetooth. Keď otvoríte nabíjacie puzdro, automaticky sa 
zapne a pripojí k spárovanému zariadeniu GO 2. Po zapnutí zariadenia GO 2 a 
nabíjacieho puzdra môžete zariadenie GO 2 ovládať prostredníctvom nabíjacieho 
puzdra.  

• Ak si zakúpite zariadenie GO 2, alebo nabíjacie puzdro samostatne, vložte 
zariadenie GO 2 do nabíjacieho puzdra a zapnite ich. Zariadenia sa automaticky 
spárujú cez Bluetooth.  

• Efektívny dosah pripojenia WiFi a Bluetooth je za optimálnych podmienok 33 stôp 
(10 metrov). 

 

Starostlivosť o kameru 
 

• Výrobok skladujte v suchom, čistom a bezprašnom prostredí.  
• Aby nedošlo k poškodeniu výrobku, nenechávajte ho v blízkosti korozívnych 

chemikálií, kvapalín a zdrojov tepla.  
• Produkt čistite len mäkkou, suchou handričkou. 
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• Pád, alebo pôsobenie vonkajšej sily môže spôsobiť poškodenie.  
• Nepokúšajte sa výrobok rozoberať. V opačnom prípade záruka zaniká.  
• Ak dôjde k poruche, nechajte výrobok skontrolovať, alebo nastaviť autorizovaným 

technikom.  
• Nedodržanie všetkých pokynov môže viesť k poškodeniu.  
• Záruka sa nevzťahuje na pochybnosti kupujúceho. 

 

Záručné podmienky 

Na nový produkt zakúpený v predajnej sieti Alza.cz je poskytovaná záruka 2 roky. Ak 
potrebujete počas záručnej doby opravu alebo iné služby, obráťte sa priamo na 
predajcu produktu. Je nutné poskytnúť originálny doklad s dátumom nákupu. 
 
Nasledujúce sa považuje za rozpor so záručnými podmienkami, pre ktorý nemusí 
byť reklamácia uznaná: 
 

• Používanie produktu na akýkoľvek iný účel, než na aký je určený, alebo nedodržanie 
pokynov na údržbu, prevádzku a servis produktu.  

• Poškodenie produktu živelnou pohromou, zásahom neoprávnenej osoby, alebo 
mechanicky zavinením kupujúceho (napríklad pri preprave, čistení nevhodnými 
prostriedkami a podobne).  

• Prirodzené opotrebenie a starnutie spotrebného materiálu, alebo súčastí počas 
používania (ako sú batérie a podobne).  

• Vystavenie nepriaznivým vonkajším vplyvom ako je slnečné svetlo a iné žiarenie, 
alebo elektromagnetické pole, vniknutie tekutín, vniknutie predmetov, prepätie zo 
siete, napätie elektrostatického výboja (vrátane blesku), nesprávne napájacie, alebo 
vstupné napätie a neprimeraná polarita tohto napätia, chemické procesy ako 
napríklad použité napájacie zdroje a podobne.  

• Ak niekto vykonal opravy, úpravy, úpravy dizajnu, alebo úpravy za účelom zmeny, 
alebo rozšírenia funkcií produktu v porovnaní so zakúpeným dizajnom, alebo 
použitie neoriginálnych komponentov. 
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EU vyhlásenie o zhode 
 

Identifikačné údaje splnomocneného zástupcu výrobcu/dovozcu: 

Dovozca: Alza.cz a.s. 

Sídlo spoločnosti: Jankovcova 1522/53, Holešovice, 170 00 Praha 7. 

IČO: 27082440 

 

Predmet vyhlásenia: 

Názov: Vonkajšia 360° kamera 

Model/Typ: Insta360 GO 2 

 

Vyššie uvedený výrobok bol testovaný v súlade s normou (normami) použitou 
(použitými) na preukázanie zhody so základnými požiadavkami stanovenými v 
smernici (smerniciach): 

Smernica č. 2014/53/EU 

Smernica č. 2011/65/EU v znení 2015/863/EU  

 

Praha, 23. 11. 2020 
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WEEE 
 

Tento výrobok nesmie byť likvidovaný ako bežný domový odpad v súlade so smernicou 
EÚ o odpade z elektrických a elektronických zariadení (WEEE – 2012/19/EU). Namiesto 
toho musí byť vrátený na miesto nákupu, alebo odovzdaný na verejné zberné miesto 
recyklovateľného odpadu. Tým, že sa postaráte o správnu likvidáciu tohto výrobku, 
pomôžete predísť možným negatívnym vplyvom na životné prostredie a ľudské zdravie, 
ktoré by inak mohli byť spôsobené nevhodným nakladaním s odpadom z tohto výrobku. 
Ďalšie informácie získate na miestnom úrade, alebo na najbližšom zbernom mieste. 
Nesprávna likvidácia tohto typu odpadu môže mať za následok pokuty v súlade s 
miestnymi predpismi. 

 

 

  



35 

 

Tisztelt Ügyfelünk! 

Köszönjük, hogy megvásárolta termékünket. Kérjük, gondosan olvassa el az alábbi 
utasításokat az első használat előtt, és őrizze meg ezt a felhasználói kézikönyvet későbbi 
felhasználás céljából. Fordítson különös figyelmet a biztonsági előírásokra. Ha bármilyen 
kérdése vagy észrevétele van az eszközzel kapcsolatban, kérjük, lépjen kapcsolatba az 
ügyfélszolgálattal. 

✉  www.alza.hu/kapcsolat 

✆  +36-1-701-1111 

Importőr Alza.cz a.s., Jankovcova 1522/53, Holešovice, 170 00 Prága 7, www.alza.cz 
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Alkatrészek neve 
 

GO 2  
 

 

Töltőtok 
 

 

Lencs
 

Állapotjel
ző 
 

Művelet 
 gomb 

 
Töltőpont

 

Mikrofon 

C típusú töltőport 

1/4“rögzítési pont 

Töltőpontok 

Kijelző 

Felvétel gomb Üzem
mód 
  

Állapotjel
ző 
 

(Nyitott töltőtok) 
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Töltés alatt 
 

Használat előtt ellenőrizze, hogy a GO 2 és annak töltőtokja teljesen fel van-e töltve. 

Helyezze a GO 2-t a töltőtokba a töltéshez. 
 

 

 

A töltéshez csatlakoztassa a mellékelt töltőkábelt a töltőtokhoz. 
 

 

  

A GO 2 kivétele: 
 Az ábra szerint hüvelykujjával 
finoman vegye ki a GO 2-t föntről. 

Csatlakoztass
a egy 5V 2A 
hálózati 
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Az alkalmazás letöltése és aktiválása 
 

1. lépés 
Olvassa be a QR-kódot (https://www.insta360.com/download/insta360-go2), vagy 
keressen az „Insta360” kifejezésre az App Store-ban vagy bármely más Android-
alkalmazásboltban az Insta360 alkalmazás letöltéséhez. 

 

 

 

2. lépés 
Kapcsolja be a Wi-Fi hálózat opciót mobileszközén. Ezután tartsa lenyomva 1 
másodpercig a Művelet gombot a GO 2 bekapcsolásához. 

3. lépés 
Nyissa meg az Insta360 alkalmazást, koppintson a kamera ikonra az alkalmazás 
kezdőlapjának alján, csúsztassa ujját addig, amíg meg nem jelenik a GO 2, majd 
koppintson a „Csatlakozás most” elemre. Válassza ki a kívánt eszközt, amihez 
csatlakozni szeretne, és kövesse a képernyőn megjelenő utasításokat a kapcsolat 
befejezéséhez. Fényképezőgépének neve alapértelmezés szerint „GO 2 * * * * * *”, ahol 
* * * * * * a sorozatszám utolsó hat számjegye a dobozon, ahová a GO 2 került. Amikor 
először csatlakozik a GO 2-höz, a kapcsolat megerősítéséhez nyomja meg egyszer a 
Művelet gombot. 

4. lépés 
A kamera sikeres csatlakoztatása után kövesse az alkalmazás utasításait a kamera 
aktiválásához. Az alkalmazás a firmware frissítését kéri, amennyiben létezik új verziója. 
Kövesse a képernyőn megjelenő utasításokat a GO 2 firmware-jének és a töltőtok 
frissítéséhez. 
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Fotózás 
 

A GO 2 Művelet gombjának és a töltőtok gombjainak használatához olvassa el a 
dobozban található „Gombok leírása” lapot. A Művelet gomb alapfunkcióit 
testreszabhatja az alkalmazásban. További termékinformációk: 
https://www.insta360.com/support/product-support 

 

Előnézet az alkalmazáson keresztül 
 

Fényképezés után csatlakoztassa a GO 2-t az Insta360 alkalmazáshoz, és lépjen az 
Album oldalra a videóinak megtekintéséhez. Fényképeket vagy videókat is készíthet az 
alkalmazáson keresztül, és valós időben előnézheti a felvételt. 

Megjegyzés: Mivel a rendszerfájlok és a gyorsítótár foglalnak a memóriából, a tényleges 
rendelkezésre álló tárhely valamivel kevesebb lesz, mint a teljes memória. 

 

A GO 2 beszerelése 
 

Mágneses medál 
A mágneses medált az inge alatt úgy kell viselni, hogy az ábra kifelé nézzen. Helyezze el 
és pattintsa rá a GO 2-t az ingjére. 
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Easy Clip 
(Helyezze a GO 2-t az Easy Clip-be, hogy az a helyére pattanhasson. Forgassa el a 
fényképezőgép keretét a felvételi szög beállításához. Javasoljuk, hogy a szöget kissé 
lefelé állítsa.) 

 
 

Forgóállvány: Rögzítés sík felületre 
Csúsztassa lefelé az állítható állvány talpának fedelét az eltávolításhoz, majd ragassza az 
elfordítható állványt egy tiszta és sima felületre. 

 
 

Állítható állvány: kézi használatra (víz alatti használatra) 
Forgassa el a fényképezőgép keretét 180° -kal, majd tartsa az állítható állvány talpát a 
fényképezéshez. 
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Megjegyzések 
 

Tartozékok 
• A GO 2 és tartozékai apró tárgyakat tartalmaznak. A lenyelés megakadályozása 

érdekében tartsa távol gyermekektől. 
• Kerülje az összes tartozék használatát nagy sebességű vagy nagy intenzitású 

környezetben, különben a fényképezőgép vagy tartozékai leeshetnek. 
• Mivel a vastag ruházat gyengítheti a mágneses medál mágneses erejét, kérjük, ne 

használja a GO 2-t vastag ruházaton, és felvételkészítés előtt mindig ellenőrizze a GO 
2 stabilitását. 

• Ha szívritmus-szabályozót visel, ne viselje a mágnes medált. 
• Az állítható állványt csak száraz, tiszta és sík felületekre rögzítse. Kerülje annak erős 

rázkódású felületekre való rögzítését. 
• Húzza le a forgóállvány felületeket az alap széléről. Ne húzza le középről. 
• Ha a forgóállvány elvesztette tapadását, vízzel tisztítsa meg és szárítsa meg 

újrafelhasználás céljából. Használat után helyezze vissza az eredeti házát. Ne 
ragassza a forgóállványt magas vagy alacsony hőmérsékletű környezetben. 

A firmware frissítése: 
• Használat előtt frissítse a GO 2 firmware-jét és annak töltőtokját. 
• Frissítés előtt győződjön meg arról, hogy a GO 2 és a töltőtok fennmaradó 

teljesítménye nem kevesebb, mint 50%. 
• Frissítés a számítógépen keresztül (U-disk mód): 

1. lépés: Töltse le a legfrissebb firmware-t az Insta360 hivatalos webhelyéről. 
 2.lépés: A mellékelt töltőkábellel csatlakoztassa a töltőtokot (a GO 2-t tartalmaz) a 
számítógépéhez. Győződjön meg róla, hogy a GO 2 és a töltőtok be van kapcsolva. 
 3. lépés: Másolja le a letöltött “InstaGo2FW.pkg” fájlt közvetlenül a GO 2-re. Először 
törölje a régi „pkg” fájlt, ha van ilyen. 
4. lépés: Húzza ki a töltőtokot a számítógépről, és a GO 2 automatikusan kikapcsol. 
Csukja be a töltőtokot, majd nyissa ki újra, és a GO 2 automatikusan bekapcsol, és 
lassan villogó ciánszínű fénnyel kezdi frissíteni a firmware-t. A GO 2 firmware 
frissítésének befejezése után a töltőtok a saját firmware-jét is frissíteni fogja. Kérjük, 
tartsa nyitva a töltőtokot. 

• A firmware frissítésével kapcsolatos további információk: 
https://onlinemanual.insta360.com/go2/en-us/camera/firmware 
Az U-disk módból való kilépéshez kérjük, távolítsa el az eszközt a számítógépről, 
mielőtt kihúzná a töltőkábelt. 
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Jelzőfény állapota 
 

Kamera / töltőtok állapota Kamera / töltőtok teljesítményjelzője 
A fényképezőgép / töltőtok be van 
kapcsolva 

Egyszínű kék 

A fényképezőgép / töltőtok 
(csatlakoztatva a GO 2-vel) készenléti 
állapotban van 

Egyszínű cián 

A fényképezőgép / töltőtok ki van 
kapcsolva és töltődik 

Egyszínű piros 

A fényképezőgép ki van kapcsolva és 
teljesen fel van töltve 

Kijelző ki 

A töltőtok ki van kapcsolva és teljesen 
fel van töltve 

Egyszínű zöld 

A fényképezőgép / töltőtok felvételt 
készít 

A fehér fény lassan villog 

A fényképezőgép / töltőtok U-disk 
módban van 

A kék fény gyorsan villog 

A fényképezőgép / töltőtok frissíti a 
firmware-t 

A cián fény lassan villog 

Hibaértesítések 
Tárolási hiba A kék fény gyorsan villog 

A GO 2-nek le kell hűlnie 

A sárga fény gyorsan villog, ha be van 
kapcsolva 
. A piros fény gyorsan villog, ha ki van 
kapcsolva 

 

Bluetooth vezérlés töltőtokon keresztül 
• Alapértelmezés szerint a GO 2 és a mellékelt töltőtok Bluetooth kapcsolaton 

keresztül automatikusan párosul. Amikor kinyitja a töltőtokot, automatikusan 
bekapcsol, és csatlakozik a párosított GO 2-höz. Miután a GO 2 és a töltőtok be van 
kapcsolva, a töltőtokon keresztül vezérelheti a GO 2-t. 

• Ha külön vásárol GO 2-t vagy töltőtokot, helyezze a GO 2-t a töltőtokba, és kapcsolja 
be őket. Automatikusan párosulnak Bluetooth-on keresztül. 

• A tényleges Wi-Fi kapcsolat és Bluetooth hatótávolság optimális körülmények között 
10 méter. 
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A fényképezőgép gondozása 
 

• Kérjük, tartsa a terméket száraz, tiszta, pormentes környezetben. 
• A károk elkerülése érdekében tartsa távol a maró vegyszereket, folyadékokat és 

hőforrásokat. 
• A termék tisztításához csak puha és száraz ruhát használjon. 
• Leesés, külső erő hatása okozhat meghibásodást. 
• Ne próbálja szétszerelni a terméket. Ellenkező esetben a garancia lejár. 
• Meghibásodás esetén engedéllyel rendelkező szakemberrel ellenőriztesse vagy 

állítassa be a terméket. 
• Az összes utasítás be nem tartása károkat okozhat. 
• A garancia nem fedezi a vevő kétségeit. 

 

Garanciális feltételek 
 

Az Alza.cz értékesítési hálózatában megvásárolt új termékre 2 év garancia érvényes. Ha 
javításra vagy más karbantartási munkára van szüksége a jótállási időszak alatt, vegye fel 
a kapcsolatot közvetlenül a termék eladójával, a vásárlás bizonylatát benyújtva a 
vásárlás dátumával. 

A következő esetek ellentmondhatnak a jótállási feltételeknek, amelyek 
tekintetében a jótállási igényt nem lehet elismerni: 

• A termék nem rendeltetésszerű használata, vagy a termék karbantartására, 
üzemeltetésére és javítására vonatkozó utasítások be nem tartása. 

• Termékkárosodás természeti katasztrófa, illetéktelen személy beavatkozása vagy 
mechanikai károsodás következtében a vevő hibája miatt (pl: szállítás közben, nem 
megfelelő eszközökkel történő tisztítás, stb). 

• Fogyóeszközök vagy alkatrészek természetes, használat közbeni kopása és 
öregedése (például elemek, stb.). 

• Káros külső hatások, például napfény és más sugárzás vagy elektromágneses mezők 
kitettsége, folyadék behatolása, tárgyak behatolása, hálózati túlfeszültség, 
elektrosztatikus kisülési feszültség (beleértve a villámlást is), hibás tápellátási vagy 
bemeneti feszültség és ennek a feszültségnek a nem megfelelő polaritása, kémiai 
folyamatok, pl. használt tápegységek stb. 

• Ha bárki módosítást, átalakítást, tervezési változtatást vagy átalakítást hajtott végre, 
akkor a termék tulajdonságainak megváltoztatása vagy kibővítése a nem eredeti 
alkatrészek megvásárlásakor vagy használatával szemben. 
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EU-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat 
 

A gyártó / importőr meghatalmazott képviselőjének azonosító adatai: 

Forgalmazó: Alza.cz a.s. 

Székhely: Jankovcova 1522/53, Holešovice, 170 00 Prága 7 

IČO: 27082440 

 

A nyilatkozat tárgya: 

Cím: Kültéri 360°-os kamera 

Modell / típus: Insta360 GO 2 

 

A fenti terméket a demonstrációhoz használt szabvány(ok) szerint tesztelték az 
irányelv(ek)ben megállapított alapvető követelményeknek megfelelően: 

2014/53/EU irányelv 

Irányelv sz.: 2015/863/EU által módosított 2011/65/EU 

 

Prága, 23. 11. 2020. 
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WEEE 
 

Az elektromos és elektronikus berendezések hulladékairól szóló EU irányelv (WEEE - 
2012/19 / EU) szerint ezt a terméket nem szabad háztartási hulladékként 
ártalmatlanítani. Ehelyett vissza kell juttatni a vásárlás helyére vagy át kell adni az 
újrahasznosítható hulladék nyilvános gyűjtőhelyére. Annak biztosításával, hogy ezt a 
terméket megfelelő módon ártalmatlanítják, elősegítik a környezetre és az emberi 
egészségre gyakorolt lehetséges negatív következmények elkerülését, amelyeket a 
termék nem megfelelő hulladékkezelése okozhat. További részletekért forduljon a helyi 
önkormányzathoz vagy a legközelebbi gyűjtőponthoz. Az ilyen típusú hulladék nem 
megfelelő ártalmatlanítása a nemzeti előírásokkal összhangban pénzbírságot vonhat 
maga után. 
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Sehr geehrter Kunde, 

vielen Dank für den Kauf unseres Produkts. Bitte lesen Sie die folgenden Anweisungen 
vor dem ersten Gebrauch sorgfältig durch und bewahren Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung 
zum späteren Nachschlagen auf. Beachten Sie insbesondere die Sicherheitshinweise. 
Wenn Sie Fragen oder Kommentare zum Gerät haben, wenden Sie sich bitte an den 
Kundenservice. 

✉ www.alza.de/kontakt 

✆ 0800 181 45 44 

 

✉ www.alza.at/kontakt 

✆ +43 720 815 999 

 

Lieferant Alza.cz a.s., Jankovcova 1522/53, Holešovice, 170 00 Prag 7, www.alza.cz 

 

  

tel:+498001814544
http://www.alza.at/kontakt
http://www.alza.cz/
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Bezeichnungen der Teile 
 

GO 2  
 

 

Ladekoffer 
 

 

Objekt
 

Status 
Display 

Aktion 
Taste 

Lade- 
Punkte 

Mikrofon 

Typ-C-Ladeanschluss 

1/4" Montagepunkt 

Ladepunkte 

Bildschirm 

  
 

Modus 
Taste 

Status 
Indikator 

(Geöffneter Ladekoffer) 
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Laden 
 

Vergewissern Sie sich vor der Verwendung, dass Ihr GO 2 und sein Ladekoffer 
vollständig aufgeladen sind. 

Setzen Sie den GO 2 zum Laden in die Ladeschale. 
 

 

 

Schließen Sie das mitgelieferte Ladekabel an den Ladekoffer an, 
um ihn zu laden. 
 

 

  

Herausnehmen des GO 2:Nehmen 
Sie den GO 2 
, wie unten gezeigt, mit dem Daumen 
vorsichtig von oben heraus. 

Schließen Sie 
das Gerät an 
ein 5V 2A-
Netzteil an. 



49 

Herunterladen der App & Aktivieren 
 

Schritt 1 
Scannen Sie den QR-Code (https://www.insta360.com/download/insta360-go2) oder 
suchen Sie "Insta360" im App Store oder einem anderen Android-App-Store, um die 
Insta360-App herunterzuladen. 

 

 

 

Schritt 2 
Schalten Sie das Wi-Fi Ihres Mobilgeräts ein. Halten Sie dann die Aktionstaste 1 Sekunde 
lang gedrückt, um den GO 2 einzuschalten. 

Schritt 3 
Öffnen Sie die Insta360-App, tippen Sie auf das Kamerasymbol unten auf der Startseite 
der App, wischen Sie, bis Sie GO 2 sehen, und tippen Sie auf "Jetzt verbinden". Wählen 
Sie das Gerät aus, mit dem Sie sich verbinden möchten, und folgen Sie den 
Anweisungen auf dem Bildschirm, um die Verbindung herzustellen. Der Name Ihrer 
Kamera lautet standardmäßig "GO 2 * * * * * *", wobei * * * * * * die letzten sechs 
Ziffern der Seriennummer auf dem Karton ist, in dem Ihr GO 2 geliefert wurde. Wenn 
Sie den GO 2 zum ersten Mal anschließen, drücken Sie bitte einmal die 
Aktionstaste, um die Verbindung zu bestätigen. 

Schritt 4 
Nachdem Sie die Kamera erfolgreich verbunden haben, folgen Sie den Aufforderungen 
der App, um Ihre Kamera zu aktivieren. Die App wird Sie auffordern, die Firmware zu 
aktualisieren, wenn eine neue Version verfügbar ist. Bitte folgen Sie den Aufforderungen 
auf dem Bildschirm, um die Firmware des GO 2 und des Ladekoffers zu aktualisieren. 
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Schießen 
 

Eine Anleitung zur Verwendung der Aktionstaste und der Tasten des Ladekoffers des GO 
2 finden Sie auf der Karte "Tastenanleitung", die im Lieferumfang enthalten ist. Sie 
können die Grundfunktionen der Aktionstaste in der App nach Ihren Wünschen 
anpassen. Für weitere Produktinformationen besuchen Sie: 
https://www.insta360.com/support/product-support 

 

Vorschau über die App 
 

Verbinden Sie Ihren GO 2 nach der Aufnahme mit der Insta360-App und rufen Sie die 
Album-Seite auf, um Ihre Clips anzusehen. Sie können auch Fotos oder Videos über die 
App aufnehmen und eine Vorschau Ihrer Aufnahme in Echtzeit anzeigen. 

Hinweis: Da Systemdateien und Cache einen Teil des Speichers beanspruchen, ist der 
tatsächlich verfügbare Speicherplatz etwas geringer als der Gesamtspeicher. 

 

Montage GO 2 
 

Magnet-Anhänger 
Der Magnetanhänger sollte mit dem Diagramm nach außen unter Ihrem Hemd getragen 
werden. Legen Sie GO 2 über Ihr Hemd, so dass er einrastet. 
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Einfacher Clip 
(Setzen Sie GO 2 in den Easy Clip ein, sodass er einrastet. Drehen Sie den 
Kamerarahmen, um den Aufnahmewinkel einzustellen. Es wird empfohlen, den Winkel 
leicht nach unten zu verstellen.) 

 
 

Schwenkbarer Ständer: Anbringen auf einer ebenen Fläche 
Schieben Sie die Abdeckung des Drehständers nach unten, um sie zu entfernen, und 
stellen Sie den Drehständer dann auf eine saubere und ebene Fläche. 

 
 

Schwenkbarer Ständer: Handheld-Einsatz (für 
Unterwassereinsatz) 
Drehen Sie den Kamerarahmen um 180° nach außen und halten Sie dann die Basis des 
Pivot-Stativs fest, um zu fotografieren. 
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Hinweise 
 

Zubehör 
• Der GO 2 und sein Zubehör enthalten kleine Gegenstände. Bewahren Sie diese 

außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf, um ein Verschlucken zu verhindern. 
• Vermeiden Sie die Verwendung des gesamten Zubehörs in Umgebungen mit hohen 

Geschwindigkeiten oder hoher Lichtintensität, da sonst die Kamera oder das 
Zubehör herunterfallen kann. 

• Da dicke Kleidung die Magnetkraft des Magnet Pedant schwächen kann, verwenden 
Sie den GO 2 bitte nicht mit dicker Kleidung und testen Sie vor der Aufnahme immer 
die Stabilität des GO 2. 

• Wenn Sie einen Herzschrittmacher tragen, dürfen Sie den Magnet-Anhänger nicht 
tragen. 

• Befestigen Sie das Pivot-Stativ nur auf trockenen, sauberen und ebenen Flächen. 
Vermeiden Sie die Anbringung an Flächen mit starken Vibrationen. 

• Ziehen Sie den Pivot-Ständer flächig vom Rand der Basis ab. Ziehen Sie ihn nicht von 
der Mitte aus ab. 

• Wenn der Pivot-Ständer seine Haftung verloren hat, reinigen Sie ihn mit Wasser und 
trocknen Sie ihn zur Wiederverwendung. Bringen Sie nach dem Gebrauch die 
Originalabdeckung wieder an. Vermeiden Sie es, den Pivot Ständer in Umgebungen 
mit hohen oder niedrigen Temperaturen zu verkleben. 

 

Aktualisieren der Firmware: 
• Bitte aktualisieren Sie vor der Verwendung die Firmware des GO 2 und seines 

Ladekoffers. 
• Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem Update, dass die verbleibende Leistung sowohl des 

GO 2 als auch des Ladekoffers mindestens 50 % beträgt. 
• So aktualisieren Sie über Ihren Computer (U-Disk-Modus): 

Schritt 1: Laden Sie die neueste Firmware von der offiziellen Website von Insta360 
auf Ihren PC herunter. 
Schritt 2: Verwenden Sie das mitgelieferte Ladekabel, um die Ladehülle (in der sich 
der GO 2 befindet) mit Ihrem Computer zu verbinden. Stellen Sie sicher, dass 
sowohl der GO 2 als auch die Ladehülle eingeschaltet sind. 
Schritt 3: Kopieren Sie die Datei "InstaGo2FW.pkg", die Sie heruntergeladen haben, 
direkt auf Ihren GO 2. Löschen Sie zuerst die alte "pkg"-Datei, falls eine vorhanden 
ist. 
Schritt 4: Trennen Sie das Ladekabel vom Computer und der GO 2 schaltet sich 
automatisch aus. Schließen Sie den Ladekoffer und öffnen Sie ihn wieder, dann 
schaltet sich der GO 2 automatisch ein und beginnt mit der Aktualisierung der 
Firmware, wobei das cyanfarbene Licht langsam blinkt. Nachdem das Firmware-
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Update des GO 2 abgeschlossen ist, beginnt auch die Ladehülle mit der 
Aktualisierung ihrer Firmware. Bitte lassen Sie das Ladeetui geöffnet. 

• Weitere Informationen zum Aktualisieren der Firmware finden Sie unter: 
https://onlinemanual.insta360.com/go2/en-us/camera/firmware 
Um den U-Disk-Modus zu beenden, entfernen Sie bitte das Gerät vom Computer, 
bevor Sie das Ladekabel abziehen. 

 

Status des Displays 
 

Kamera / Ladegehäuse Status Anzeige der Kamera/des Ladekoffers 
Kamera / Ladekoffer schaltet sich ein Blau durchgehend 
Kamera / Ladekoffer (mit angeschlossenem 
GO 2) ist im Standby-Modus 

Cyan einfarbig 

Kamera / Ladekoffer ist ausgeschaltet und 
wird geladen 

Rot durchgehend 

Kamera ist ausgeschaltet und vollständig 
geladen 

Blinker aus 

Ladekoffer ist ausgeschaltet und voll 
geladen 

Durchgehend grün 

Kamera / Ladekoffer nimmt auf Weißes Licht blinkt langsam 
Kamera / Ladekoffer ist im U-Disk-Modus Blaues Licht blinkt schnell 
Kamera / Ladekoffer aktualisiert die 
Firmware 

Cyanfarbenes Licht blinkt langsam 

Fehlerhinweise 
Speicherfehler Blaues Licht blinkt schnell 

GO 2 muss abkühlen 

Gelbes Licht blinkt schnell, wenn es 
eingeschaltet ist, wird es Rotes  
Licht blinkt schnell, wenn es 
ausgeschaltet ist 

 

Bluetooth-Steuerung über Ladekoffer 
• Standardmäßig werden Ihr GO 2 und die mitgelieferte Ladetasche automatisch über 

Bluetooth gekoppelt. Wenn Sie die Ladehülle öffnen, schaltet sie sich automatisch 
ein und verbindet sich mit dem gekoppelten GO 2. Sobald Ihr GO 2 und die 
Ladetasche eingeschaltet sind, können Sie den GO 2 über die Ladetasche steuern. 

• Wenn Sie einen GO 2 oder eine Ladehülle separat erwerben, legen Sie Ihren GO 2 in 
die Ladehülle und schalten Sie ihn ein. Sie werden automatisch über Bluetooth 
gekoppelt. 

• Die effektive Wi-Fi-Verbindungsreichweite und die Bluetooth-Reichweite beträgt 
unter optimalen Bedingungen 10 Meter (33 Fuß). 
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Pflege Ihrer Kamera 
 

• Lagern Sie das Produkt in einer trockenen, sauberen und staubfreien Umgebung. 
• Halten Sie korrosive Chemikalien, Flüssigkeiten und Wärmequellen vom Produkt 

fern, um Schäden zu vermeiden. 
• Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung des Produkts nur ein weiches, trockenes Tuch. 
• Fehler können durch einen Sturz oder die Einwirkung einer äußeren Kraft 

verursacht werden. 
• Versuchen Sie nicht, das Produkt zu zerlegen. Andernfalls erlischt die Garantie. 
• Wenn eine Störung auftritt, lassen Sie das Produkt von einem autorisierten 

Techniker überprüfen oder einstellen. 
• Die Nichtbeachtung aller Hinweise kann zu Schäden führen. 
• Die Garantie erstreckt sich nicht auf Zweifel des Käufers. 

Garantiebedingungen 
 

Ein neues Produkt, das im Verkaufsnetz Alza.cz gekauft wurde, hat eine Garantie von 2 
Jahren. Wenn Sie während der Garantiezeit eine Reparatur oder andere 
Dienstleistungen benötigen, wenden Sie sich direkt an den Verkäufer des Produkts, Sie 
müssen den ursprünglichen Kaufbeleg mit dem Kaufdatum vorlegen. 

Folgendes gilt als Widerspruch zu den Garantiebedingungen, für den der geltend 
gemachte Anspruch nicht anerkannt werden darf: 

• Verwendung des Produkts für einen anderen Zweck als den, für den es bestimmt ist, 
oder Nichtbeachtung der Anweisungen für Wartung, Betrieb und Service des 
Produkts. 

• Beschädigung des Produkts durch eine Naturkatastrophe, den Eingriff einer 
unbefugten Person oder mechanisch durch Verschulden des Käufers (z.B. beim 
Transport, Reinigung durch unsachgemäße Mittel usw.). 

• Natürlicher Verschleiß und Alterung von Verbrauchsmaterialien oder Komponenten 
während des Gebrauchs (z. B. Batterien usw.). 

• Einwirkung ungünstiger äußerer Einflüsse, wie z. B. Sonneneinstrahlung und andere 
Strahlungen oder elektromagnetische Felder, Eindringen von Flüssigkeiten, 
Eindringen von Gegenständen, Netzüberspannung, elektrostatische 
Entladungsspannung (auch Blitzschlag), fehlerhafte Versorgungs- oder 
Eingangsspannung und falsche Polarität dieser Spannung, chemische Prozesse wie z. 
B. verbrauchte Netzteile usw. 

• Wenn jemand Umbauten, Konstruktionsänderungen oder Anpassungen 
vorgenommen hat, um die Funktionen des Produkts im Vergleich zur gekauften 
Ausführung zu verändern oder zu erweitern, oder wenn er Nicht-Originalteile 
verwendet hat. 
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EU-Konformitätserklärung 
 

Identifikationsdaten des autorisierten Vertreters des Herstellers/Importeurs: 

Importeur: Alza.cz a.s. 

Eingetragener Sitz: Jankovcova 1522/53, Holešovice, 170 00 Prag 7 

ID-Nummer: 27082440 

 

Gegenstand der Erklärung: 

Titel: Outdoor 360° Kamera 

Modell / Typ: Insta360 GO 2 

 

Das oben genannte Produkt wurde in Übereinstimmung mit der/den Norm(en) 
geprüft, die zum Nachweis der Einhaltung der in der/den Richtlinie(n) festgelegten 
grundlegenden Anforderungen verwendet wurde(n): 

Richtlinie Nr. 2014/53/EU 

Richtlinie Nr. 2011/65/EU in der Fassung 2015/863/EU  

 

Prag, 23. 11. 2020 
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WEEE 
 

Dieses Produkt darf nicht als normaler Hausmüll im Sinne der EU-Richtlinie über Elektro- 
und Elektronik-Altgeräte (WEEE - 2012/19 / EU) entsorgt werden. Stattdessen ist es an 
den Ort des Kaufs zurückzugeben oder an einer öffentlichen Sammelstelle für den 
wiederverwertbaren Abfall abzugeben. Indem Sie sicherstellen, dass dieses Produkt 
ordnungsgemäß entsorgt wird, tragen Sie dazu bei, mögliche negative Folgen für die 
Umwelt und die menschliche Gesundheit zu vermeiden, die andernfalls durch 
unsachgemäße Abfallbehandlung dieses Produkts verursacht werden könnten. Wenden 
Sie sich für weitere Informationen an Ihre örtliche Behörde oder die nächstgelegene 
Sammelstelle. Eine unsachgemäße Entsorgung dieser Art von Abfall kann gemäß den 
nationalen Vorschriften zu Geldstrafen führen. 
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